

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.27/2017

Appellant : Shri Akhtar Hussain Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the CEO, Hailakandi Zilla Parishad, Dist.

Hailakandi, Assam.

Date of hearing : 13-10-2017

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Shri Akhtar Hussain Laskar is present. The Public Authority to be represented by the SPIO, Office of the C.E.O., Hailakandi Zilla Parishad is absent without any intimation. The petitioner present stated that he had visited the office of the Zilla Parishad for inspection of document four times, but every time he was directed to visit the office at a later date. The petitioner could not produce any record having visited the office for verification of document. He stated that he had not submitted any written prayer prior to his visiting the office for verification of document as directed by the Commission.

In view of the above, the petitioner has been directed to inform the Public Authority two days prior to visiting the office. Fix 6-11-2017 at 11.30 A.M.

Sd/-

( NiluferAlamHazarika,IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati.

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.27/2017

Dtd. 13-10-2017

## Copy to:

- 1. SPIO, Office of the CEO, Hailakandi Zilla Parishad, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The C.E.O., Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam, Pin-788151 for information.
- 3. Shri Akhtar Hussain Laskar, C/O Nahir Uddin Laskar, W/No. XI, P.O.-R.P. Road, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam, Pin-788155.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission